
ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Monday, 15 January 2018 6.00 pm Committee Room 1, City Hall

Membership: Councillors Geoff Ellis (Chair), Adrianna McNulty (Vice-Chair), 
Liz Maxwell, Ronald Hills, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel, 
Naomi Tweddle, Loraine Woolley and Gill Clayton-Hewson

Substitute member(s): Councillors Ralph Toofany

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington and Roger Vine

Officers attending: Democratic Services and Becky Scott

A G E N D A

SECTION A Page(s) 

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 24 July 2017 3 - 8

2. Declarations of Interest 

Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary.

3. A review of the consultation strategy and how the Council engages with 
the public 

9 - 46

4. Guidance on casework for Councillors 47 - 86

5. Provision of Mobile Devices to Members Verbal Report

6. Member Development Verbal Report

7. Timescale associated with producing and publishing draft minutes Verbal Report

8. Work Programme Update 87 - 90

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Ethics and Engagement Committee 24 July 2017

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Paul Gowen (substitute for Naomi Tweddle), Liz Maxwell, 
Adrianna McNulty, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel, Pat 
Vaughan (substitute Gill Clayton-Hewson) and 
Loraine Woolley

Independent Person(s): Chris Elkington

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills and Councillor Gill Clayton-
Hewson

1. Confirmation of Minutes - 6 March 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be confirmed.

2. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

3. Appointment of Independent Person and Reserve Independent Person 

The Principal Democratic Officer presented a report which informed members that 
the Ethics and Engageme
[...]
scussion ensued on the ways in which the cost of leaflets could be reduced. It was 
agreed that changes to colour printing and the quality of paper was not likely to 
make a huge impact to the cost and that the leaflets should be of a reasonable 
quality to ensure that they portrayed professionalism. The Chair agreed that 
facilitating bulk orders through ordering leaflets three or four times a year, rather 
than upon request, would enable the Democratic Services team to submit orders in 
bulk and secure a much cheaper price. The Committee agreed with this approach 
and asked the Principal Democratic Officer to ensure that deadlines associated with 
placing orders in this manner be communicated to members.

Reference was made to the ‘Your Lincoln’ magazine which was delivered to all 
properties in Lincoln three times a year. It was noted that the member information 
section in the latest edition was not prominent enough, with a suggestion made that 
it should include photographs and contact details for all 33 City of Lincoln Council 
members. The Committee agreed with this point and the Leader of the Council 
committed to raise this with the Council’s Communications team.

RESOLVED that the provision of leaflets for members be continued but that these be 
ordered at certain parts of the year, to be determined by the Council’s Democratic 
Services team, rather than upon request in order to achieve a cheaper price for 
orders in bulk.

5. Code of Conduct: Cases Review 

The Principal Democratic Officer:

a) presented a report containing information on recent cases in relation to other 
local authorities’ Code of Conduct.

b) summarised the cases within the report, noting the particular areas which 
members may wish to consider.

c) provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee with a copy of ‘Setting the 
Standard’ recently published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
and included a copy of its annual report for 2016/17.

d) outlined that the Committee on Standards in Public Life intended to undertake 
a review of local government standards as part of its 2017/18 work 
programme, based around a consultation scheduled to be launched early in 
2018.

4



e) invited  members’ questions and comments.

It was noted that the year of the annual report referred to at paragraph 4.1 of the 
report should have read 2016-17, rather than 2017-18.

The Independent Person made the point that cases involving social media were 
becoming more and more prevalent across the country.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

6. Member Development and the People Strategy 

The Principal Democratic Officer:

a) presented a report which set out the options available to the Council in 
respect of member training in conjunction with the recently adopted People 
Strategy.

b) acknowledged that, in order to meet the needs of the community, the Council 
needed to be committed to member development.

c) highlighted that the current member development programme was set on an 
adhoc basis, with a range of sessions currently scheduled for the municipal 
year.

d) highlighted that, through the People Strategy, the ‘Your Performance Matters’ 
strand was focussed on linking appraisals with objective setting to support the 
delivery of the Council’s Vision 2020. It seemed appropriate to have the same 
process for members, given that they were ambassadors of Vision 2020 out in 
the community. Workshops for members were therefore being planning on 
Vision 2020, which would enable members to fully understand the projects 
associated with the Vision and help identify any training needs.

e) reported that the Council was a member of East Midlands Councils, which 
delivered a comprehensive tailored development programme specifically to 
support members.

f) highlighted that there would be opportunities for members to use the 
Netconsent software, which was an e-learning facility, should they have 
missed any face to face development sessions on certain topics.

RESOLVED that the principles set out in the report to link member development with 
delivery of the Council’s Vision 2020 be supported.

7. Local Democracy Week 

The Principal Democratic Officer:

a) reported that Local Democracy Week this year was the week commencing 9 
October 2017.  

b) highlighted that the Democratic Services team had in previous years invested 
some resource in engagement with local schools to support Local Democracy 
Week, but that this had not resulted in high levels of engagement.

5



c) invited members’ questions and comments.

The Chair was keen to build upon the keen interest that young people in particular 
had demonstrated at the Parliamentary General Election and felt that the Council 
should be seen to be doing something to attempt to engage with the City’s young 
people as part of Local Democracy Week. Members agreed that a letter be sent to 
all Lincoln secondary schools by the Chair, encouraging engagement as part of 
Local Democracy Week.

RESOLVED that a letter from the Chair of the Ethics and Engagement Committee be 
sent to all secondary schools in Lincoln, outlining the principles of Local Democracy 
Week and offering visits from members of the Committee as part of the event.

8. Electoral Registration Update 

The Principal Democratic Officer:

a) provided an update on the Individual Electoral Registration system since its 
inception on 10 June 2014.

b) reported that, following the 2016 canvass, the register was published on 1 
December 2016 with a total electorate of 61,551. It was noted that further 
work had been undertaken to further maximise registration, which included:

 mapping of empty properties
 issuing of household notification letters
 use of social media

c) reported that the electorate prior to the County Council elections in May 2017 
stood at 62,479.

d) reported that the electorate prior to the Parliamentary General Election in 
June stood at 66,841.

e) reported that the maximising registration work would continue as part of the 
2017 canvas, with the City of Lincoln’s electorate standing at 66,214 as of 1 
July 2017.

In response to a question as to why the electorate had dropped after the 
Parliamentary General Election, it was noted that this drop was consistent with 
previous General Elections and the EU Referendum. A number of deletions from the 
register throughout June, due to deaths or people moving house, for example, took 
effect in July’s register hence the electorate being slightly lower when published on 1 
July 2017 than the register used for the General Election in June 2017. Members 
also noted the significant increase in registration as a result of the General Election. 
The Principal Democratic Officer reported that approximately 2,500 applications 
were received on the deadline day for registration alone.

A question was raised as to instances of duplicate registrations for the General 
Election. It was noted that there had been numerous cases of applications submitted 
by people who were already registered, resulting in duplicate applications. The 
Principal Democratic Officer explained that these applications had not resulted in a 
person appearing on the register twice and would have been picked up as part of 
their processing due to the person already having been registered. 

6



Discussion ensued on student registration and the fact that students were entitled to 
register on the electoral roll at their home address as well as at their student 
accommodation. It was noted that it was an offence for a person to vote more than 
once at the same election and that applications had to be processed at face value, 
with the onus on the elector as to where they decided to cast their vote. 

The Principal Democratic Officer explained that the Electoral Commission was 
currently in the process of undertaking a number of pilot schemes via other local 
authorities across the country, one of which involved the use of photographic 
identification at polling stations.  

A question was asked as to what the Council could do to assist its new tenants with 
registering to vote, suggesting that an application form or registration information 
could be made available to them as part of a welcome pack. The Principal 
Democratic Officer reported that £41,142 had been received by the government as 
part of its Individual Electoral Registration fund, which could be used to resource a 
number of projects to encourage registration. It was anticipated that student and 
Council tenant registration would be two areas of focus for such projects over the 
coming year.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9. Work Programme Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:

a) presented the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 
for consideration by members.

b) invited members' questions and comments. 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved, subject to an update report on 
Local Democracy Week being included for the Committee’s meeting scheduled to be 
held on 2 October 2017.

7



This page is intentionally blank.



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE          15 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: A REVIEW OF THE CONSULTATION STRATEGY AND HOW 
THE COUNCIL ENGAGES WITH THE PUBLIC

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider the methods by which the Council engages with the public, assist with 
the review of the Consultation Strategy and providing comments to shape 
engagement with communities in the future.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 In order to review the methods and success of engagement with the community, by 
way of background, the public sector equality duty is relevant as well as the current 
Consultation Strategy and Guidelines. The Strategy and Guidelines are up for a 
review later in 2018 and 2020 respectively and therefore member’s comments on 
these documents would be welcomed. It is an opportunity to review the larger 
consultation exercises undertaken as well and to explore current methods of 
engagement and explore new ways of linking with communities for both officers 
and members.

3. Engagement with communities

3.1 The Council undertakes a variety of work with communities, both by staff and 
members.

3.2 Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED)

The PSED means that the Council must consider all individuals when carrying out 
their day-to-day work – in shaping policy, in delivering services and in relation to 
their own employees.

It requires that public bodies have due regard to the need to:

 eliminate discrimination
 advance equality of opportunity
 foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities

There is a requirement for the Council to pay particular attention to this and for 
officers to complete an Equality & Diversity Analysis for decisions relating to 
changes in policy/new services made by the Council or at the very least a 
statement confirming that this has been considered. 

9

Item No. 3



3.3 Consultation Strategy 2015-2018

This was updated in March 2017 with a light touch review to include the Vision 
2020, and is attached at Appendix A. There will be a fuller review in June 2018 with 
a view to ensuring it spans the next 3 years. Members comments on this document 
would be welcomed.  Any outcomes from this meeting will be fed back to the Policy 
team to incorporate into their review.

3.4 General Consultation tools

(1) Citizens Panel

The Council’s Citizens Panel has approximately 640 members. The responses are 
analysed and inputted as an IMPS measure. The response rates are around 50% 
over the past 3 years. In the survey a question is asked as follows: The City of 
Lincoln Council provides many services. Overall, considering all contact you have 
had with the council, how satisfied are you (with 5 different aspects of contact)? In 
July there was also a question asking “Do you feel that CLC acts upon the 
concerns of residents?”

Attached at Appendix B is the breakdown of these responses received in July 2017 
for member’s consideration.

The Panel for November 2017 included questions specifically related to how 
residents feel about living in their community. The questions are attached at 
Appendix C and the responses will be tabled at the meeting.

(2) Housing – bi-annual Star survey

This survey is carried out every two years and is known as the STAR survey. The 
survey is conducted by an independent company called BMG research. This was 
last carried between October and November in 2016. Overall results showed that:

 Satisfied with overall service 88%
 Satisfied with quality of home 88%
 Satisfied with neighbourhood as a place to live 82%
 Satisfied that rent provides value for money 89%
 Satisfied with repairs and maintenance 86%
 Satisfied that views are taken into account1 70%

10



(3) Customer Mystery Shopping and Customer Services Surveys

There are two sections to the mystery shopping carried out by tenants. They carry 
out ‘traditional’ mystery shopping over the phone and also carry out exit surveys 
with residents in the reception area. In 2016/17 our tenant mystery shoppers got 
busy with their shopping. They made a total of 53 calls and completed 130 surveys 
with customers. Their feedback showed that you could don’t see the ticket screen 
from all areas of reception and as a result an extra screen was installed. In addition 
to this it was noticed that the property shop counter was particularly busy on a 
Wednesday morning and as a result an extra member of staff was made available.

3.5

3.6

Other general surveys which are carried out

These include:-

 Christmas Market
 Other Events Team led surveys or questionnaires

Christmas Market

The University of Lincoln conduct a survey of visitors to the event, which has been 
done each year since 2013. The latest figures of the results received are from 2015 
and are appended to this report. Unfortunately the resul
[...]
 you?

11. Gender: Male □ Female □

12. Age: 22 years or less □ 23 to 35 years □ 36 to 50 years □ 51 to 64 years □ 65 years 

and over □

13. Household Income (per annum): £0 - £14,999 □ £15,000 - £25,999 □ £26,000 - £44,999 

□ £45,000 - £59,999 □ £60,000 - £79,999 □ £80,000 + □
Thank you very much for your time.

46



ETHICS AND ENGAGEMENT COMMITTEE 15 JANUARY 2018

SUBJECT: GUIDANCE ON CASEWORK FOR COUNCILLORS

DIRECTORATE: CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK

REPORT AUTHOR: LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES MANAGER

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review the casework guidelines published by the LGA and the methods used by 
members to support their constituents.

2. Executive Summary

2.1 In order to review the methods and success of engagement with the community, as 
confirmed in the meeting of this committee in December 2016, it was felt that the 
LGA Guidelines may be a useful tool for all members to try to ensure that casework 
is dealt with as consistently as possible. 

3.

3.1

3.2

4.

Further details

Attached at Appendix A are the guidelines from the LGA on casework for councillors 
for consideration which were published in November 2017 and give a framework for 
how to deal with enquiries from constituents.

Whilst considering this, it is also worth noting, for completeness, the Constitution’s 
Member-Officer Protocol, attached at Appendix B.

Strategic Priorities 

4.1 High Performing Services

By engaging with the communities in Lincoln, the Council can ensure that their 
services are high performing and therefore meet residents’ needs. 

5. Organisational Impacts 

5.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable)

There are no financial implications in this report.

5.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules 

There are no legal implications in this report.

6. Recommendation

6.1 That members note the LGA guidelines, protocol and internal guidelines and provide 
comments and suggestions as to how to implement them for all members.

47

Item No.
[...]
agreed at the last 
meeting of the Committee.

2.2 Members are encouraged to put forward any proposals for relevant matters of 
concern or interest to them or the residents of their ward which the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee may be able to consider.

3. Organisational Impacts 

4.1 Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

4.2 Legal Implications 
Any additions to the work programme should be made in accordance with the 
scope of the Committee as established within its terms of reference.

5. Recommendation 

5.1 That the Committee consider the work programme and propose any suitable 
changes if necessary.

Lead Officer: Graham Watts, Principal Democratic Officer 
       Telephone (01522) 873439

87

Item No. 8



This page is intentionally blank.



APPENDIX A
Ethics and Engagement Committee Work Programme 2017/18

15 January 2018

Topic Matter for Consideration Outcome
Member Development 
Update

Member development has become increasingly 
important in recent years as the Council seeks to ensure 
elected members have the skills and knowledge to 
perform their roles as effectively as possible. 

 To provide an update on member 
development activity.

A review of the 
consultation strategy 
and how the Council 
engages with the public

The Committee has a broader remit to improve the level 
of public engagement with the Council. This wider 
engagement will be examined in a broad manner within 
the report in order to allow members to highlight any 
areas which might benefit from particular attention.

 To determine whether any aspect of 
the Council’s current engagement with 
the public should be considered in any 
further detail.

Guidance on casework 
for Councillors

Guidance has been issued by the Local Government 
Association for Councillors with regard to dealing with 
casework.

 To consider the guidance document 
issued by the Local Government 
Association.

Provision of mobile 
devices to members

The mobile devices currently used by some members will 
soon be in need of replacement due to their operating 
systems no longer being supported.

 To consider the replacement options 
available

Timescale associated 
with producing and 
publishing draft 
minutes

A comment was made by a member that Executive draft 
minutes had been published earlier than usual. It was 
agreed that this issue should be considered by the Ethics 
and Engagement Committee.

 To consider the timescale associated 
with the production and publication of 
draft minutes

Work Programme Update The Committee’s work programme is agreed on an 
ongoing basis in consultation with the Chair and the 
Committee.

 To agree the work programme.
 To consider the arrangements for the 

next meeting.

89



5 March 2018

Topic Matter for Consideration Outcome
Code of Conduct: Cases 
Review

To examine national developments of relevance to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

 To note the issues raised and consider 
a suitable response if required.

Member Development 
Update

Member development has become increasingly 
important in recent years as the Council seeks to ensure 
elected members have the skills and knowledge to 
perform their roles as effectively as possible. 

 To consider the current provision of 
member development and offer 
guidance on its future operation.

Member Induction 
Programme

A member induction programme will be developed for 
any newly elected members following the City Council 
elections in May 2016.

 To consider the proposed content of 
the member induction programme

Work Programme 2016/17 The Committee’s work programme is agreed on an 
ongoing basis in consultation with the Chair and the 
Committee.

 To agree the work programme.
 To consider the arrangements for the 

next meeting.

 

90


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes - 24 July 2017
	3 A review of the consultation strategy and how the Council engages with the public
	Consultation Strategy Appendix A
	Consultation Strategy Ap

Minutes of the meeting


Ethics and Engagement Committee 15 January 2018

Present: Councillor Geoff Ellis (in the Chair)

Councillors: Gary Hewson, Ronald Hills, Liz Maxwell, 
Adrianna McNulty, Ric Metcalfe, Edmund Strengiel, 
Naomi Tweddle and Loraine Woolley

Independent Person(s): None.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

10. Confirmation of Minutes - 24 July 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2017 be confirmed.

11. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

12. A review of the consultation strategy and how the Council engages with the 
public 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

(a) Presented a report which provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee 
with an opportunity to consider the methods by which the Council engaged 
with the public, assist with the review of the Council’s Consultation Strategy 
and provide any comments to help shape engagement with communities in 
the future.

(b) Explained that the Public Sector Equality Duty meant that the Council must 
consider all individuals when carrying out its day-to-day work in shaping 
policy, in delivering services and in relation to their own employees. It was 
noted that this required that public bodies gave due regard to the need to:

- eliminate discrimination;
- advance equality of opportunity;
- foster good relations between different people when carrying out their 

activities.

(c) Referred to the Council’s Consultation Strategy which was appended to the 
report and highlighted that this would undertake a review in June 2018.

(d) Outlined the Council’s general consultation tools, which included:

- the Citizens’ Panel;
- the Housing bi-annual Star Survey;
- customer mystery shopping and customer services surveys;
- other Events Team led surveys or questionnaires, such as the Lincoln 

Christmas market;
- elected members.



(e) Set out other examples of engagement with communities such as the 
Corporate Peer Challenge, the Lincoln Tenants’ Panel, the Lincoln 
Leaseholders’ Forum and tenant empty property inspectors.

(f) Invited members’ questions and comments.

Confirmation was sought as to what the five different aspects of contact were, as 
referenced in paragraph 3.4 of the report in relation to the Citizens’ Panel. It was 
noted that the five aspects of contact would be the usual ways in which the Council 
made contact with people when seeking their views or feedback which were 
anticipated as being via hardcopy letter or form, telephone, email, social media or in 
person. 

With regard to a lack of responses when consulting with the Citizens’ Panel, a 
question was raised as to whether any action was taken to remove people off the 
Panel should they fail to return the Council’s questionnaires. It was agreed that this 
would be taken up with the Council’s Policy Team. Members noted that the Policy 
Team was currently in the process of reviewing the membership of the Citizens’ 
Panel to ensure that it fully reflected Lincoln’s society.

In terms of promoting engagement with the community, the new Central Lincoln Bus 
Station could provide opportunities via its large screen to promote the Council’s 
engagement activities with a view to generating more feedback and responses.

A comment was made that people had different definitions of the term ‘consultation’, 
with most residents being more likely to respond to and make comments on matters 
relating to planning or service delivery. It was recognised that good consultation and 
engagement aided effective decision making but it was accepted that there had to be 
a balance, noting that some consultation was statutory. In addition, there were 
difficulties with perception where it could come across as though the Council was 
doing its own thing but had to undergo consultation as part of the process, rather 
than it being a meaningful exercise that would influence the final outcome. Further to 
this, Birchwood Leisure Centre was put forward as an example of a consultation that 
focused on the changes proposed from a physical perspective, rather than focusing 
on what people may want to use the Leisure Centre for. Officers noted this point but 
highlighted that the Council was continually improving the way it undertook 
consultation with the public. The recent consultation on the Council’s Neighbourhood 
Working service was put forward as an example where engagement had made a 
significant difference to the final outcome in that the initial proposal was changed as 
a result of the responses received to the first phase of that particular consultation. 

Reference was made to the recent Select Scrutiny Committee meeting which had 
considered a Call In of an Executive decision relating to the Western Growth 
Corridor. The press and public had been excluded from the meeting due to the 
commercially sensitive content of the report. It was agreed that officers would in 
future consider whether reports could be amended in such a way that enabled 
members of the public to be in attendance.

A member reported a recent issue she had dealt with following consideration of a 
licensing application whereby a relatively large number of residents did not feel as 
though their points of view had been taken into consideration. One of the potential 
barriers was that officers and members understood the language and processes 
associated with applications, such as licensing and planning, whereas members of 
the public did not necessarily have that same understanding which made people feel 
powerless and unable to contribute effectively. It was suggested that a threshold 



could be put in place so that if a certain number of objections were received against 
a particular planning application a more targeted consultation exercise could take 
place to more effectively engage with those people and better understand their 
views, which it was felt would make a huge impact as to how the Council was 
perceived.

It was important for the Council to be explicit in its communication with members of 
the public regarding the possible opportunities and limits associated with proposals 
included as part of any consultation activity. This would ensure that people’s 
expectations were managed from the outset. It was agreed that there was more work 
to do in this respect and that it should be taken into consideration as part of the 
Consultation Strategy’s review.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and the comments made by the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee be fed into the review of the Council’s Consultation 
Strategy.

13. Guidance on casework for Councillors 

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

(a) Presented a report which provided the Ethics and Engagement Committee 
with an opportunity to review the casework guidelines published by the Local 
Government Association and the methods used by members to support their 
residents.

(b) Referred members to the ‘A Councillor’s workbook on handling casework’ 
document published by the Local Government Association and the Council’s 
Member-Officer Protocol which were appended to the report.

(c) Invited members’ questions and comments.

Members agreed that the document published by the Local Government Association 
was very good and should be included as part of the induction pack for newly 
elected councillors. It was also agreed that the Member-Officer Protocol was an 
important document.

RESOLVED that the Local Government Association guidelines be circulated to all 
members and the Council’s internal guidelines and Member-Officer Protocol be 
noted.

14. Provision of Mobile Devices to Members (Verbal Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer:

(a) Provided a verbal update on the provision of mobile devices to members.

(b) Acknowledged that the iPads currently used by members were relatively old 
and may need to be replaced in the near future following a number of 
complaints that they were running slow, which was due to them no longer 
being supported by the most recent software updates.



(c) Explained that consideration would need to be given to the new device that 
would ultimately replace iPads currently used, balancing cost with 
functionality, noting that this may be an Android device rather than an Apple 
device due to the significant cost difference.

(d) Explained that the iPads currently used would be replaced on an adhoc basis 
depending on each individual member’s circumstances and the performance 
of their existing device.

(e) Invited members’ questions and comments.

A number of members highlighted particular issues they had recently experienced 
with regard to their iPads, which the Principal Democratic Officer agreed to 
investigate outside of the meeting.

Some members did have a preference for Apple devices but understood the cost 
implications that had to be taken into account. They emphasised, however, that the 
functionality of new devices should be the same if not better than the current iPads 
and that members should not feel as though they had been downgraded. An 
assurance was given that any new device issued to members would be a brand new 
device that was fit for purpose for the functionality that members would need to fulfil 
their role. In addition, the Council’s IT team would work with each member to ensure 
they were content with the device they had been issued with and provide them with 
any necessary training.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

15. Member Development (Verbal Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer:

(a) Provided an update on member development activity undertaken since the 
previous meeting and encouraged members to attend future member 
development sessions.

(b) Reported that member development sessions on leadership and a member’s 
community leadership role were in the process of being booked via an 
external facilitator for May or June 2018.

(c) Confirmed that an item on the member induction programme following the 
City Council elections in May 2018 would be submitted to the next meeting for 
consideration.

(d) Invited members’ questions and comments.

It was noted that officers were looking into e-learning opportunities for members and 
would also arrange for any presentation slides to be made available to members 
should they be unable to attend member development sessions.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.



16. Timescale associated with producing and publishing draft minutes (Verbal 
Report)

The Principal Democratic Officer reported that a comment had been received by a 
member regarding the timescale associated with producing and publishing draft 
minutes of the Executive. He had agreed to report this matter to the Ethics and 
Engagement Committee for consideration.

The member making the initial comment outlined that it had been usual practice for 
Executive minutes to be published on a Friday, whereas recent sets of minutes had 
been published earlier than that. This impacted him with regard to the Call In 
deadline and the time he had to prepare for the potential Call In of any item.

The Principal Democratic Officer explained that Executive minutes were turned 
around and published as efficiently as possible in order that there was no delay in 
decisions being implemented upon expiration of the Call In deadline. It was noted 
that all members were informed of the Call In deadline when Executive minutes were 
published, ensuring that all members could view the minutes and know when a Call 
In had to be received by.

It was noted that performance was measured with regard to the publication of draft 
Executive minutes, with the target being to ensure that they were published within 
four working days.

The Committee agreed that the current process of producing and publishing minutes 
as efficiently as possible should be retained.

17. Work Programme Update 

The Democratic Services Officer:

(a) Presented the current Ethics and Engagement Committee work programme 
for consideration.

(b) Invited members' questions and comments. 

It was agreed that early engagement should take place with schools in respect of 
Local Democracy Week.

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.


